The cost of pensions is assessed in accordance with the advice of an independent actuary and accounted for on the

basis of charging the cost to the profit and loss account, on a systematic basis, over the employees’ service lives using

the projected unit method. Variations from the regular cost are spread over the remaining service lives of the members

of the scheme.

Other post-retirement benefits, principally healthcare for certain pensioners, are accounted for on a basis similar to

that used to account for pension obligations. A deferred tax asset has been recognised in full in respect of this liability

under UITF 6.

Additional disclosures are made under the transitional arrangements of FRS 17.

l/ Foreign currency translation

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated into sterling at the exchange rates

ruling at the balance sheet date. Other assets denominated in foreign currency, namely equity shares and participating

interests when held for the long term are stated at cost, being the sterling equivalent of the foreign currency at the date

of acquisition of the asset. Income and expenditure are translated into sterling at the exchange rate ruling at the time of

the transaction.

Bank of England Annual Report 2003 65

2/ PROFIT AFTER PROVISIONS AND BEFORE TAX

a/ Profit after provisions and before tax is stated after:

2003 2002

£m £m

i/ Staff costs (inc. Governors and Executive Directors):

– wages and salaries 81 80

– social security costs 7 7

– pension costs and other post-retirement benefits 13 15

– pension and other costs of past severance schemes 17 9

ii/ Income:

– charges for services to HM Government, including charges

to the Issue Department in respect of the Note Issue 66 65

– rents – 1

iii/ Charges:

– operating lease rentals: property 2 2

equipment 1 1

– depreciation of premises and equipment 15 16

– legal fees 14 6

More details of the Bank’s operations during the year are given in the Annual Report.

b/ Fees paid to the auditors:

2003 2002

£ % £ %

Audit of the Bank’s accounts 165,000 33% 135,000 32%

Audits of the accounts of subsidiary companies

that are not consolidated 8,000 2% 11,000 3%

Further assurance services:

– Review of controls on payments systems 125,000 25% 150,000 35%

– Other assurance services 106,000 22% 72,000 17%

Sub-total for assurance services 404,000 82% 368,000 87%

Tax advisory services 19,000 4% 8,000 2%

Other non-audit services:

– Acting as liquidator of Minories Finance Ltd 47,000 10% 10,000 3%

– Other services 22,000 4% 37,000 8%

Total 492,000 100% 423,000 100%

Of which borne by the Bank 437,000 402,000

Borne by subsidiaries 55,000 21,000

The figures shown in the above table include fees paid both to PricewaterhouseCoopers and PricewaterhouseCoopers

LLP. In addition, these firms received £46,000 (2002 £33,000) for their work as auditors of the Bank’s pension funds.

These fees were borne by the respective funds.

66 Bank of England Annual Report 2003

Notes to the Banking Department Financial Statements continued

The Bank’s policy is to use its auditors for non-audit work only where it does not impact on the auditors’ independence,

and it is either appropriate to do so in the light of their expertise and experience of the Bank and the nature of the